Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 7, 1980

CHAPTER 499-H.F.No. 1841

An act relating to state government; providing for certain historical memorials; providing an appropriation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. A commission of five members composed of the director of the Minnesota historical society, a representative of the St. Paul Arts and Science Museum, a representative of the St. Paul city council, a member of the house of representatives appointed by the speaker of the house, and a senator appointed by the subcommittee on committees of the senate committee on rules and administration shall design and erect appropriate memorials to commemorate:
 - (a) The first two state capitol buildings;
- (b) The meeting places of the territorial government located in public buildings in St. Paul known as Rice's Hall and Central House; and
- (c) The meeting place of the state constitutional convention in St. Paul in 1857.

The memorials shall be installed by July 1, 1981. No compensation shall be paid to commission members.

- Sec. 2. There is appropriated to the Minnesota historical society for the use of the commission the sum of \$7,500 from the general fund in the state treasury for the purposes of section 1.
 - Sec. 3. This act expires July 1, 1981.

Approved April 7, 1980

CHAPTER 500—H.F.No. 1884

An act relating to education; modifying certain rule making procedures and the tuition exemption authority of the state university board; allowing a change in the placement service registration fee at state universities; eliminating a reporting duty of state university presidents; eliminating a provision governing state university rules which conflict with the provisions of certain collective bargaining contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 136.11, Subdivisions 1 and 8; and 136.14; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 136.148 and 136.15.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout